October 22, 2021

MARIA LOURDES C. FERRER, CESO Il
Regional Executive Director

DENR MIMAROPA Region

DENR By the Bay Bldg. 1515 Roxas Boulevard,
Ermita, Manila

Dear Director Ferrer:

Good day!

This is relative to my letter to addressed to your office dated August 7, 2021 (as attached)
regarding my conduct of inquiry and request for Lot 328, PLS 232 situated at Sitio Araren Bgy.
New Barbacan Roxas, Palawan. On August 27, 2021, your office issued a memo for PENRO-
Palawan and CENRO-Roxas, Palawan (as attached), directing them to conduct a fact-finding
investigation, take appropriate action in accordance with R.A. 11032 and submit a report within
seven (7) days with comments and recommendation relevant to the raised matters.

With constant follow-up every week since | acknowledged the memo from your office (as
attached), | was informed that it was forwarded to Enforcement Division for proper action. Last
October 26, 2021, as per inquiry, it was relayed to me that as per RDATS, they have already
coordinated with CENRO-Roxas, however no report was yet to be submitted.

With this, | would like to respectfully follow up again for any action or recommendation regarding
my concerns and inquiry. It has been more than two (2) months already, but | haven'’t received
any concrete feedback on the matters raised to your office.

I am hoping for your immediate response on this the soonest time possible to you.
Thank you and keep safe always.

Sincerely,

L

JOH Y G||CAYABO



August 7, 2021

Cayabo Compound Purok Masikap
Barangay | Roxas, Palawan

MARIA LOURDES C. FERRER, CESO llI
Regional Executive Director

DENR MIMAROPA Region

DENR By the Bay Bldg. 1515 Roxas Boulevard,
Ermita, Manila

Dear Regional Director Ferrer,

Greetings of peace and good health!

This is relative to my conduct of inquiry over Lot 328, PLS 232, situated at Sitio Araren Bgy.
New Barbacan Roxas, Palawan; covered by Homestead Application No. 2-1237 under the
name of my late grandfather Honorio M. Cayabo, which was duly approved last January 17,
1956 (attached herewith as Annex A).

On June 9, 2021, the undersigned made an inquiry thru official email address of CENRO-Roxas
since the office was on lockdown due to Covid-19, and requested for a certification regarding on
the current status of the above mentioned lot, as well as true copies of all pertinent documents.
On June 21, 2021, CENRO-Roxas responded to my email and issued a letter describing the
land classification of Lot 328, PLS 232 to be Agricultural: Alienable and disposable (attached
herewith as Annex B). The office also gave out a Certification confirming that the H.A. No. 2-
1237 of the late grandfather over the queried lot was already CANCELLED (attached herewith
as Annex C).

For validation purposes and our reference, | sent again a request on the same day of June 21,
2021 at CENRO-Roxas, that we may be provided true copies of Order of Cancellation for H.A
No. 2-1237. Thereafter, on July 21, 2021, the office mailed me a letter dated July 1, 2021
(attached as Annex D), informing and notifying that the said documents were not on the
list/inventory of documents kept by the CENRO-Roxas Records Office. They further explained
that their basis for affirming that HA No. 2-1237 was already cancelled is only an index card and
list of inventory of cancelled homestead application (attached herewith as Annex E and Annex
F).

Upon the advice of our legal counsel, we surely have the right to demand for true copies of
Order of Cancellation or any resolution to warrant and ascertain the cancellation of the
homestead application. Without these instruments or documents to validate the cancellation, we
thereby stand firm and counter that cancelled status has no bearing at all. Absence of evidence
or proof thereby suggests its hon-existence and unjustifiability. | believed with all my knowledge,



that an index card only, without any other legal and valid documents cannot ascertain and
substantiate the legitimacy of the cancellation.

Lastly, this letter further respectfully request and appeal your authority that the cancelled
status/cancellation of the H.A No. 2-1237 be revoked and that the property be re-listed and
reinstated under our name as heirs of Honorio M. Cayabo. Our family has been in possession of
the land for years since the passing of our patriarch, supported by a Certification from Bgy. New
Barbacan (attached as Annex G) and Tax Declaration Number No. 18-20-019-0109 (attached
as Annex H) respectively.

We are hopeful that your good office and current administration will promptly take necessary
actions regarding our concern and will exert effort the soonest time possible.

Respectfully yours,

JOH R\\(J

Heir

JCAYABO






Annex B




Annex C




Annex D




Annex E




Annex F




Annex G




Annex H




Department of Environment and Natural Resources
MIMAROPA Region
AUG 2 6 2021
MEMORANDUM oo LR S
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Roxas, Palawan ?l‘; ﬁ DATS N
FROM : The Regional Executive Director
SUBJECT LETTER DATED AUGUST 7, 2021 OF MR. JOHN REY G.

CAYABO REQUESTING FOR ASSISTANCE REGARDING
THEIR FAMILY’S INHERITED LAND MORE PARTICULARLY
DESCRIBED AS LOT NO. 328, PLS-232 LOCATED AT SITIO
ARAREN, BARANGAY RETAC, ROXAS, PALAWAN COVERED
BY HOMESTEAD APPLICATION NO. 2-1237 IN THE NAME OF
HONORIO CAYABO

Referred is a Letter dated August 7, 2021 of Mr. John Rey G. Cayabo and its enclosures
regarding the above subject.

Per letter of Mr. Cayabo, he and his family has been in possession and maintained the
land for years since the passing of their patriarch, supported by a Certification from Barangay
New Barbacan and Tax Declaration. Also, said parcel of land was applied for Homestead Patent
by his late grandfather with application numbered H.A. No. 2-1237 but accordingly, it was
cancelled based on the remarks indicated in the index card.

In your letter dated June 28, 2021 addressed to Mr. Cayabo, he was informed that a copy
of Homestead Application No. 2-1237, Approval of Application and Cancellation Order of
Honorio Cayabo over Lot 328, Pls 232 were not on list/inventory of documents kept by that
Office. Instead, you provide him a photocopy of index card and list of inventory of cancelled
homestead applications, one of which is the said application.

In this regard, you are hereby directed to conduct a fact finding investigation in
coordination with the concerned party/ies. Further, with due diligence ascertain and substantiate
the legitimacy/legality of the cancellation of the said Homestead Application covering the
mentioned lot. Take appropriate action consistent with existing laws, rules and regulations
within the prescribed period provided under R.A. 11032. Identify the land classification, its
physical use/condition, its present status and determine the listed claimant per our allocation

15151 & SBullding, Roxas Boulevard, Ermita, Manila 1000
DENR VOIP: (02) 248-3367/ 248-3468/ 249-3367/ 405-0416 local 2700 / 2717
Facsimile : (632) 405-0046
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M Gmaill JOHN REY CAYABO <jrgcayabo@gmail.com>

MEMORANDUM DATED AUG.. 26, 2021- REQUESTING FOR ASSITANCE-MR. JOHN
REY CAYABO

23 messages

Enforcement Mimaropa <enforcement.mimaropa@gmail.com> Fri, Aug 27, 2021 at 2:16 PM
To: jrgcayabo@gmail.com

Sir,
Attached copy of Memorandum addressed to CENRO ROXAS, PALAWAN
Kindly, acknowledge receipt of this email.

ENFORCEMENT DIVISION

DENR MIMAROPA Regional Office

1515 L & S Building, Roxas Boulevard, Ermita, Manila 1000
(02) 405-01-57

Fax (02) 405-03-27; 405-00-46

VOIP#(02) 755-3300 / 755-3330 loc 2700

CAYABO.jpg
623K
JOHN REY CAYABO <jrgcayabo@gmail.com> Tue, Sep 7, 2021 at 7:45 AM
To: Enforcement Mimaropa <enforcement.mimaropa@gmail.com>
Received.
Thank you.

[Quoted text hidden]

JOHN REY CAYABO <jrgcayabo@gmail.com> Fri, Sep 10, 2021 at 10:37 AM
To: Enforcement Mimaropa <enforcement.mimaropa@gmail.com>

Good day!

Would like to inquire if there is any update on the Memo issued of Enforcement Division issued to PENRO Palawan and
CENRO Roxas.

Thank you and keep safe!

On Friday, August 27, 2021, Enforcement Mimaropa <enforcement.mimaropa@gmail.com> wrote:
[Quoted text hidden]

Enforcement Mimaropa <enforcement.mimaropa@gmail.com> Fri, Sep 10, 2021 at 3:28 PM
https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=fb5d6a0f57 &view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1709226037179762179&simpl=msg-f%3A17092260371... 1/7
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To: JOHN REY CAYABO <jrgcayabo@gmail.com>

Good day!

This is to acknowledge receipt of your email. Please be informed that we are waiting for the submission of the report of
the field office. We will inform you as soon as we receive it. Thank you

ENFORCEMENT DIVISION

DENR MIMAROPA Regional Office

1515 L & S Building, Roxas Boulevard, Ermita, Manila 1000
(02) 405-01-57

Fax (02) 405-03-27; 405-00-46

VOIP#(02) 755-3300 / 755-3330 loc 2700

[Quoted text hidden]

JOHN REY CAYABO <jrgcayabo@gmail.com> Thu, Sep 16, 2021 at 10:07 AM
To: Enforcement Mimaropa <enforcement.mimaropa@gmail.com>

Good morning!
Would like to ask if there is any update on the matter.

Thank you and keep safe.
[Quoted text hidden]

JOHN REY CAYABO <jrgcayabo@gmail.com> Mon, Sep 20, 2021 at 8:39 AM
To: Enforcement Mimaropa <enforcement.mimaropa@gmail.com>
Cc: DENR Mimaropa Region <mimaroparegion@denr.gov.ph>

Good morning!

Would like to ask any update regarding the attached memo issued since August 27, 2021.

Thank you.
[Quoted text hidden]

CAYABO.jpg
623K

DENR Mimaropa Region <mimaroparegion@denr.gov.ph> Mon, Sep 20, 2021 at 8:42 AM
To: JOHN REY CAYABO <jrgcayabo@gmail.com>

Mam/Sir,
This is to acknowledge receipt of your email.

Please be informed that your email was forwarded to the Office of the Regional Executive Director for their information
and appropriate action.

Thank you and keep safe.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=fb5d6a0f57 &view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1709226037179762179&simpl=msg-f%3A17092260371...  2/7
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mmmacarandang
PMD/RICTU Staff
[Quoted text hidden]

OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENT AND NATURAL RESOURCES
MIMAROPA REGION

P: (02) 8248-3367/ 8248-3468

A: DENR by the Bay Bldg., 1515 L&S, Roxas Blvd., Ermita, Manila 1000
W: http://mimaropa.denr.gov.ph/

E: mimaroparegion@denr.gov.ph

JOHN REY CAYABO <jrgcayabo@gmail.com> Thu, Sep 23, 2021 at 9:52 AM
To: DENR Mimaropa Region <mimaroparegion@denr.gov.ph>

S
——
————
——
—a

Good day!

Would like to ask any updates on this. Thank you.
[Quoted text hidden]

DENR Mimaropa Region <mimaroparegion@denr.gov.ph> Thu, Sep 23, 2021 at 10:26 AM
To: JOHN REY CAYABO <jrgcayabo@gmail.com>, ARDTS MIMAROPA <ardts.mimaropa@gmail.com>

Mam/Sir,

This is to acknowledge receipt of your email. Please be informed that your email was forwarded to the Office of the ARD
for Technical Services for their information and appropriate action per Document Tracking Number E-2021-71803.

Thank you and keepsafe.
mmmacarandang

PMD/RICTU Staff
[Quoted text hidden]

JOHN REY CAYABO <jrgcayabo@gmail.com> Thu, Sep 23, 2021 at 10:55 AM
To: DENR Mimaropa Region <mimaroparegion@denr.gov.ph>
Cc: Enforcement Mimaropa <enforcement.mimaropa@gmail.com>, ardts.mimaropa@gmail.com

The attached memo was issued last August 2, 2021. The letter | made was sent and acknowledged on August 9, 2021.

On August 13, you replied that it was forwarded to ARD Technical Services already.

On August 26, 2021, Enforcement Division also issued a Memo (as attached) emphasizing the the compliance to my
request citing prescribed period under RA 11032.

On September 20, 2021, you replied that it was forwarded to Regional Director for appropriate action and now back to
ARD Technical Services again.

| am asking updates on this request and concern because it has been a month already. | am hoping for your immediate
action on this matter.

Thank you for your promt reply.
[Quoted text hidden]

3 attachments

CAYABO (2).jpg

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=fb5d6a0f57 &view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1709226037179762179&simpl=msg-f%3A17092260371...  3/7
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ﬂ Letter to DENR Reg.Director (2).pdf
307K

E-2021-67624 - MEMO - Email dtd June 30 2021 of Mr. John Rey Cayabo re Inquiry on Lot 328, Pls 232 and
Status of Homestead Patent app under the name of Honorio Cayabo (3).pdf
847K

JOHN REY CAYABO <jrgcayabo@gmail.com> Wed, Sep 29, 2021 at 11:41 AM

To: DENR Mimaropa Region <mimaroparegion@denr.gov.ph>

Cc: ARDTS MIMAROPA <ardts.mimaropa@gmail.com>, Enforcement Mimaropa <enforcement.mimaropa@gmail.com>
Good morning Maam/Sir,

Would to follow up any update on this.

Thank you.
[Quoted text hidden]

DENR Mimaropa Region <mimaroparegion@denr.gov.ph> Wed, Sep 29, 2021 at 11:46 AM
To: JOHN REY CAYABO <jrgcayabo@gmail.com>, MIMAROPA - Enforcement <enforcement.mimaropa@gmail.com>

Ma'am/Sir,

This is to acknowledge receipt of your email. Please be informed that your email was forwarded to the Enforcement
Division for their information and appropriate action per Document Tracking Number E-2021-71803.

Thank you and keepsafe.
MILNER M. MACARANDANG
Administrative Assistant Il

PMD/RICTU Staff
[Quoted text hidden]

JOHN REY CAYABO <jrgcayabo@gmail.com> Tue, Oct 5, 2021 at 2:10 PM
To: DENR Mimaropa Region <mimaroparegion@denr.gov.ph>
Cc: MIMAROPA - Enforcement <enforcement.mimaropa@gmail.com>, ARDTS MIMAROPA <ardts.mimaropa@gmail.com>
Maam/ Sir,
Good day!

Would like to ask any updates or actions taken regarding my request and concern.

Thank you.
[Quoted text hidden]

DENR Mimaropa Region <mimaroparegion@denr.gov.ph> Tue, Oct 5, 2021 at 3:47 PM
To: JOHN REY CAYABO <jrgcayabo@gmail.com>, MIMAROPA - Enforcement <enforcement.mimaropa@gmail.com>

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=fb5d6a0f57 &view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1709226037179762179&simpl=msg-f%3A17092260371...  4/7
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Ma'am/Sir,

This is to acknowledge receipt of your email. Please be informed that your email was forwarded to the Enforcement
Division for their information and appropriate action per Document Tracking Number E-2021-71803.

Thank you and keepsafe.

MILNER M. MACARANDANG

Administrative Assistant Ill

PMD/RICTU Staff

[Quoted text hidden]
JOHN REY CAYABO <jrgcayabo@gmail.com> Wed, Oct 6, 2021 at 9:08 AM
To: Enforcement Mimaropa <enforcement.mimaropa@gmail.com>, DENR Mimaropa Region
<mimaroparegion@denr.gov.ph>, ARDTS MIMAROPA <ardts.mimaropa@gmail.com>

Sir/Maam,

Good day!

Would like to ask for any updates or action taken regarding my concern which is also relative to the memo issued by the

Regional Director last 08/26/2021 as attached. The RD also emphasized in her memorada to take appropriate action in

compliance to RA 11032. Frequent follow-ups have been made but no positive and clear feedback as of this time.
[Quoted text hidden]

ﬂ Memo from RD 08.26.2021.pdf
252K

DENR Mimaropa Region <mimaroparegion@denr.gov.ph> Wed, Oct 6, 2021 at 11:36 AM
To: JOHN REY CAYABO <jrgcayabo@gmail.com>, MIMAROPA - Enforcement <enforcement.mimaropa@gmail.com>

Mam/Sir

As per remarks of the concerned division (Enforcement Division) based on our Regional Document Action
Tracking System (RDATS) they already coordinated to the CENRO Roxas, Palawan and they are still waiting for
response and no update as of to date regarding this matter.

Thank you and keep safe.

MILNER M. MACARANDANG

Administrative Assistant Il

PMD/RICTU Staff
[Quoted text hidden]

JOHN REY CAYABO <jrgcayabo@gmail.com> Wed, Oct 6, 2021 at 4:25 PM
To: DENR Mimaropa Region <mimaroparegion@denr.gov.ph>
Cc: MIMAROPA - Enforcement <enforcement.mimaropa@gmail.com>

Noted on this Maam.

Hoping for immediate action on this matter the soonest time possible.

Thank you and keep safe!

Sincerely yours,
[Quoted text hidden]

JOHN REY CAYABO <jrgcayabo@gmail.com> Wed, Oct 13, 2021 at 3:34 PM
To: DENR Mimaropa Region <mimaroparegion@denr.gov.ph>

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=fb5d6a0f57 &view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1709226037179762179&simpl=msg-f%3A17092260371...  5/7
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Cc: MIMAROPA - Enforcement <enforcement.mimaropa@gmail.com>, R4B CENRO Roxas Palawan
<cenroroxaspalawan@denr.gov.ph>

Hi Maam/Sir,
Good day!

Would to follow up if there is any update already from CENRO Roxas, Palawan and Enforcement Division regarding my
concern and request.

Thank you and keep safe.

[Quoted text hidden]

DENR Mimaropa Region <mimaroparegion@denr.gov.ph> Wed, Oct 13, 2021 at 4:01 PM
To: JOHN REY CAYABO <jrgcayabo@gmail.com>

Ma'am/Sir,
This is to acknowledge receipt of your email.

Please be informed that your email was forwarded to the Enforcement Division for their information and appropriate
action.

Thank you and keep safe.

[Quoted text hidden]

JOHN REY CAYABO <jrgcayabo@gmail.com> Thu, Oct 14, 2021 at 3:01 PM
To: Enforcement Mimaropa <enforcement.mimaropa@gmail.com>

—————————— Forwarded message ----------

From: DENR Mimaropa Region <mimaroparegion@denr.gov.ph>

Date: Wednesday, October 13, 2021

Subject: MEMORANDUM DATED AUG.. 26, 2021- REQUESTING FOR ASSITANCE-MR. JOHN REY CAYABO
To: JOHN REY CAYABO <jrgcayabo@gmail.com>

[Quoted text hidden]

JOHN REY CAYABO <jrgcayabo@gmail.com> Fri, Oct 22, 2021 at 9:30 AM
To: DENR Mimaropa Region <mimaroparegion@denr.gov.ph>, Enforcement Mimaropa
<enforcement.mimaropa@gmail.com>

Good day!

Kind follow up on the request and concerns submitted to your end.

Thank you!
[Quoted text hidden]

DENR Mimaropa Region <mimaroparegion@denr.gov.ph> Fri, Oct 22, 2021 at 11:02 AM
To: JOHN REY CAYABO <jrgcayabo@gmail.com>, MIMAROPA - Enforcement <enforcement.mimaropa@gmail.com>

Ma'am/Sir,

This is to acknowledge receipt of your email. Please be informed that your email was forwarded to the Enforcement
Division for their information and appropriate action per Document Tracking Number E-2021-71803.

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=fb5d6a0f57 &view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1709226037179762179&simpl=msg-f%3A17092260371...  6/7
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Thank you and keepsafe.
MILNER M. MACARANDANG
Administrative Assistant lll

PMD/RICTU Staff
[Quoted text hidden]

JOHN REY CAYABO <jrgcayabo@gmail.com> Fri, Oct 22, 2021 at 11:19 AM

Draft

[Quoted text hidden]

https://mail.google.com/mail/u/0/?ik=fb5d6a0f57 &view=pt&search=all&permthid=thread-f%3A1709226037179762179&simpl=msg-f%3A17092260371...  7/7



